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V 
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& 
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Plea and Sentencing Hearing: 7 August 2023 

Sentence: 5 September 2023 

Coram: PM Hilly 
Prosecutions: Ms Monica Rehomora (ODI'Pj 
Defence: M~ Alice Silas (PSO) for Junior Gasa 

Ms Jennifer Happilyn (PSO) for Ricky Alister 

SENTENCE 

Introduction 

1) The defendants are charged together on one count o,(Hou,sebreaking and Commitling 
Felony contrary to section 300(a) of the Penal Cod~ ~~d ·section 21 (c) of the Penal 

Code, Cap 26. 

2) 1'hey both pleaded guilty to the charge on 7 August 2023. I formally enter a conviction 

on each of them for their plea of guilty tb the charge. They now appear for th~ir 

sentence. 

Maximum Pena/tr 
3) The maximum penalty for the offenc;e they are charged wilh 1s fourteen years 

imprisonment. 

Facts 
4) At about 9:30pm on 13 January 2022, the victim Mr Basil Longamare locked his store 

and left for his house to sleep. The defendants met with other boys and they went to the 

victim's shop that night. When they arrived at the store, the defendant Junior Gasa tock 
a. timber and climbed up to the window. When he reached the window, he used a pLi,}rs 

' 

to cut the wire on the window and entered the store. Junior Gasa went into the store a:-icf - · ... 

took about $500 at the counter of the store then he went out through the window. The 
defondant Junior Gasa shared the money with Hiu Hebala and he took $200. 
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5) After the window of the store was forced open by Junior Gasa, the other boys instructed 

the defendant Ricky Alister to enter into the store after Junior Gasa. 

6) The defendant Ricky Alister went into the store and whilst he was inside the store, he 

carried out one carton of Sara Whiskey and passed ,them on to Hiu Hebala. "i he 

estimated co;,t of the carton of Sara Whiskey was around $200. 

7) In the morning on 14 January 2022, the victim went into the store and discovered ihat 

there was no cash in the store. Upon his search, he saw the window of the store w::i.s 

open and the wires which had closed the window were cut off. He also noticed that t'NO 

cartons of Sara Whiskey cola beer plus twelve cans of Sara Whiskey cola beer wue 

1mssmg. 

Personal Circumstances 

3) Junior Gasa: 

a. He is 23 years old. 

b. He attended GS Faisi Technical lnstitute in 2021. He is currently a first-y1:!ar 

student at Don Bosco. I do not have any verified information on this so that I 
can consider. As such, I am not persuaded with the defence submissions on this 

because they have not provided any confirmation from the Don Bosco with 

details of Mr Gasa's enrolment and study program. 

9) Ricky Alister: 

a. He is 22 years old. 

b. He is currently residing with his grandmother. 

c. He reached Fbrm 5. 

d. He is unemployed and only earn money through casual er,1p\oyment. 

Mitigating Factors 

10) I :;onsider the following mitigating factors present in this case: 

a. Early Guilty Plea: The defendants' plea of guilty on the charge has saved the 

courts time and resources of having to go through a full trial. Their guilty pica 

reflects their remorse and acceptance of the consequences of their actions. 

b. First-time IJ/femler: The defendant is a first-time offender with no previous 

conviction . 

.. _., .. ~m-~•-·----·-•-~a,_ .. , ... -,-·,~·-·-"'~-·---"·~"· C:"""-MS·"S i-las· SU brn itte d- tha Lhe r-cl ient. Mr,.Dasa .. cuop.e.ra.tes;l_~,hlL.1.b~_E2E~~"!:11.1.i:iEg.,.,,_,~,--... "---·· A,-...... -,,._. 

his investigation and had admitted to the offending. She further submitted that 

there was delay in disposing or this matter. The defendants were charged on 29 

July 2022. Their case was called during the Buala Circuit in August 2022. It is 

clear from the courts records that the defendants did not appear for their case 

and have been under Warrant of Arrest since 16 August 2G22. They had cniy 
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appeared recently on or about 14 June 2023. To argue that there was a delay in 
finalising this matter is ilkonsidered and irrational. Parties must be careful 

when they argue on the issue of delay in the future. Delay when argued mu8t 
show that it was unreasonable and unacccptab!e, therefore, the defendant must 
be given the consideration by a court in its sentence. The delay in disposing of 
this matter falls squarely on the part of the defence. 

Aggravating features 

11) There are aggravating features noted in thi.s case: 

a. Pre-meditated crime and the way the crime was committed: Prosecuti<ns 

submitted that there was pre-planning involved. The involvement of cuch 
defendants in planning with the others shows that the offending is not accidental 
but a result of plan that was carefully orchestrated. The defendants planned on 

or about 9:30pm when they knew the Victim had closed his store and left for h:s 
home. Defendant Gasa used a timber to climb the store's window and used 
pliers to cut the wire of the window to enter the store. He did not stop there but 

whilst in the store, he stole $500 at the store's counter, a cunning and 
thoughtless action that led them to committing felony. I agree that this is an 

aggravating feature that this court must consider when sentencing the 
defendants. 

b. Financial Loss: The carton of Sara Whiskey costs $200 and the cash stolen w1s 
$500, A total of $700 was the financial loss suffered by the victim's business. 
The stolen properties were never recovered. 

c. The defendants did not commit the offence alone. They were with a group cf 

boys and committed the offence with each other's' suppbrt. Furthermore, the 
fact that the offence was committed at night aggravated the circumstances of 

the offending. 

d. Prevalence: Housebreaking and committing felony has increased over the ~:ear 

increase most communities around the country today. The courts must theref..:ire 

be vigilant and address this lawlessness through the sentences il imposes on 
defendants and that potential offenders are taught a lesson. 

Sentencing Considerathm 

" ~-71)Hol1!:ebrealcing-rmd~commilting "/e/01,y-is-a-vecy .... serio.i1s...,,Qffence _as "shown in the 
maximum penalty of 14 years imprisonment It has been constantly rem;rked by the · '"" 

courts that sentences imposed on the defendants mus_t- serve the purpose of deterrence, 
restitution and rehabilitation. Ti 'f v R1 has adopted this position when the court of 

1 l2017J SBCA 6 
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appeal remarked that sentences should be cra.fied in such a way that will attain the goals 
of punishmem, deterrence and rehabililalion. · I adopt what the court in Veen v The 
Queen2 remarked regarding the principles of sentence as follows: 

"sentencing is not a purely iogieq/ exercise, and the troublesome nu/Ure qf the 

sentencing discretion qrises in large measuru Fam unavoidable difficulty in giving 
weight to each of /he purposes qf punishment. The purposes ci criminal punishnuml 
are various: pro(ection_g[socieJg duterrr.:ncuiftlw offender anr:}_Qfothers who mi~ht 

lzg tempted to offe!]f}_, retrihptio[! ancj re/rmn. The pwposes overlap and none of them 
can be considered in isolalionfi'om the others when determining what is an appropriate 
sentence in a particular case. They are guideposts to 1he aJ,prvpriale se111ence but 
sometimes /hey poinl in different directions. " 

13)This court will consider the principles in determining the appropriate sentence in this 
cun-ent case. However, each case must be· decided on"its own unique set of facts when 

deciding the appropriate sentence. The reliance on past cases can be of significant 
assistance so that consistency and soundness in decisions are achieved. Past cases can 

only be used as a guide and sometimes can be of little value, ar resonated in Sahu v 

Regina3 as fol1ows: 

'"ft is well accepted thal the teclmique of comparing sentences imposed in differelll 
cases is of limited assistonce and provide.v only impe1fect guidance a~ lo the 
appl'opriate sentence in any given case. " 

14) The sentence this court will impose on each defendant must deter them frnm 
committing further offending in the future. It should teach them a lesson that the courts 
will not tolerate those who breaks into stores or any building for that matter. lt should 

also deter other potential offenders from offending. 

15) It is important that this court also imposes a sentence that deters the defandants from 

repeating the same mistake in the ftJture and prevent them from further offending. lt 
r:rnst also serve as a warning to other likeminded persons who are tempted to offend in 
similar nature. Business owners such as the victim have been struggling to ensure their 

businesses flourish yet have also been victimised by the defendants and those who do 

not even care to work for their hard-earned money. 

16) The sentence must also ensure that it fulfils the principle of rehabilitation, as such the 

defendants must be fully rehabilitated before they are reintegrated into their respective 
communities. They are young men and cannot resort to such reckless lives if they want 

.. ""·"•-'""~·-·-""-"---a.M"·-·""~·-·-""-"tC""have<r good-future;·'.:f.hey-shou Jd. .. now-learn.ir.om.theicm.istake and really th ink about 
how the consequences will affect their future. ----··- · 

2 (No 2) (1988) 164 CLR 465 
:, [2012] SBHC 122 
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17) The prevalence in housebreaking including store breaking is on the rise in most 

rnmmunities today. There is lack of respect for innocent members in the communiti~s 
including hardworking and struggling business owners like the victim. Our 

communities are not safe with the rise in these kinds of offending, and because of that, 
this court will not be lenient and must punish those who are found guilty of committi11g 
this offence. It therefore in the interest of the public that the defendants are punished 
for their unlawful actions. In doing so I echo what the court in R v Zoni expressed: 

"The altitude ofbreakinf.; into othar people's huildingfor the sake of Mealing In my 
view only show people who are la:zy and only benefit through unlawful means from 
other people'~· efforts and sweal. Further, it has no place in our modern Solo:11011 
Islands societies eithel' in the rural or 11rba11 area. Time and time again, this 1yp1., of 
offending only brings bad image to our country because of onl),jew individuals like in 
your case with no care a//ilude. The Court as the institution which the people of this 
count1y put their.faith and trust on 11111st stand up right against such offending and must 
deter accordingly those who indulge in this type qfserious qffending. '' 

Tarif{and Discussion 

18) l have considered the cases cited by Counsels and I am grateful to them for providing 
copies to the court. 

19)The case of Regina v Anika4 highlights the courts stance on cases involving 

housebreaking or store breaking, that a custodial sentence must be imposed. The 

respondents in Anika were jointly charged for committing the offence of Store breaking 

;;ontrary to section 300(a) of the Penal Code and were sentenced to 2 years 
imprisonment which was suspended for 2 years. The High Court upon reviewing the 
case, held that the sentence imposed by the lower court was inadequate and very lenient. 

The sentence was quashed, and the court imposed a custodial sentence. 2 years starting 
point was imposed and 18 months was added to reflect the aggravating features present 

including the use of weapon. 6 months was further deducted for the mitigating feature'>. 

They were both sentenced to 3 years imprisonment. 

20) The defendant in R v Zoni5stole u substantial amount of money totalling to $22,243.80 

and other valuable items. He set out at night with his co-defendant and cut the roof of 
the building using a snip sky blue cutter which was indeed a carefully planned and wdl­
thought out manner to execute the offending. The court considered the aggravai.ing 

features including the way the entry was executed. He entered the warehouse through 

the opening that they had cut on the roof with the support of the co-defendant. He 

rleaded guilty to the offence and the court imposed a starting point of2 years, after 

considering the mitigatiii'glac10fflh(fC6Yftnrentenced·him .. to""L4·months-,impr:i-sonmc:.nL-'".'"•-'-"-·---"•~s,a.-ms, 

4 [2008] Sf>HC 91 
s (2016] SBMC 10 
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21) The juvenile defendant in R v Bona6 broke into a shop in the night with other person'>. 
They cut the copper of the building using an implement and collect[vc\y removed goods 

worth $4,090.00 and $200 cash. The stolen properties were- not retrieved which was an 

aggravating feature with others that the court considered when sentencing the juvenile. 
He was sentenced to 10 months imprisonment. 

22) A starting point of 8 monlhs imprisonment was imposed on R v Zekele7• The court took 

into account mitigating factors and aggravating factors before sentencing the defendai1t 

to 3 months imprisonment for Housebreaking and committing felony. He tore the 
,,indow screen of the main door to the victim's house and removed few louvre glassz:s. 

He opened the door from inside by pushing his hand through a small hole he had 
created. He went into the canteen, broke the paQlock of a packing case and stole 

S8$2,000 from a handbag in the packing case. He left the building through the maFn 
dJor. 

23) The defendants in the cases referred to are young persons like the defendants in the 
current case. They have also entered a plea of guilty to the offence in section 300(a) of 

the Penal Code and have similar aggravating features except for being armed when 

committing the offence. I must bear in mind that the youthfulness of the defendams is 
not an excuse for the wrongdoing. I adopt what the court then in Parofo v Reginarn11 

expressed: 

"I do not accept the suggestion that because an offender is young and a.first offenu'er, 
he should not be sent to prison. In cases of serious crimes, and housebreaking is such 
a crime, the courts m11s1 reflect the .1·eri011snes.1· of crimes in the sentences they pass 
even upon ayoungfirs/ o.f/"ender_" 

24) : am of the view that a starting point of 12 months"imprisomnent is appropriate in the 

present case. The law is well settled in this jurisdiction with regards to guilty plea~. I 
therefore take into account the defendants' early guilty plea. They are both entitled to a 
third discount which is four months from the starting point. The resulting sentence is 

eight months' imprisonment. I make further allowance for being firsHime offenders 

and their youthfulness, thereby reducing four months from the bah.nee resulting in four 

month's imprisonment. 

25)The stolen items were never recovered causing a serious loss to the victim'_s financial 

status. This coupled with the other aggravating features of pre-planning, committing 
the offence in a group and at night, causing financial loss to the victim, most importantly 

the prevalence in this kind of offending, l therefore increase two months to the startiJ,g 
. J omt. The resulting sentence IS "six·'months tm'pti'stinment~'"·•~·-•-s."---.. a,M"•-""-~•--'-"---.. a,M"~'"·•~•--'-"---.. a,M"•-'"" 

6 [2017]SBMC6 
7 [2019] SBMC 6 
8 [1992] :;sHC 9 
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Orders: 
1. The two defendants, Mr Junior Gasa and Mr Ricky Alister are hereby convicied 

:JD one count of Housebreaking am/ committing felony contrarv to section 300(a) 
of the Penal Code, Cap 26 read with section 21(c) of the Penal Code. 

2. Both defendants are sentenced to six months' imprisonment. I note that they 
have been on bail. Therefore, I order th:at the sentence starts today. 

3. Right of appeal applies to any aggrieved party within 14 days from today. 

4. Order Accordingly. 

Dated 5 September 2023 

' THE 
,.,, ' . 

Elma Veenah Rizzo Hif?Y, n agistrate 
1
'?1,f ISLM\1><; 
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